

No. 06-116

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS B. MOYLAN,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GUAM,

Petitioner,

v.

FELIX P. CAMACHO,
GOVERNOR OF GUAM,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF GUAM

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SETH P. WAXMAN

Counsel of Record

RANDOLPH D. MOSS

JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM

KELLY THOMPSON COCHRAN

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THIS COURT WAS TIMELY.....	1
A. The Considerations Driving The Timeli- ness Decisions Cited By Respondent Are Not Present Here	1
B. Respondent’s Proposed Alternative Routes To Review By This Court Are Impractical.....	6
C. Petitioner’s Filings In Other Cases Are Consistent With His Position Here.....	9
II. THE GUAM SUPREME COURT’S INTERPRETA- TATION OF THE ORGANIC ACT’S DEBT LIMIT IS ERRONEOUS.....	10
A. The Guam Supreme Court’s Interpretation Is Contrary To The Organic Act’s Text And Purpose	10
B. The Guam Supreme Court’s Decision Is Not Entitled To Deference.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>American Farm Lines v. Black Ball Freight Service</i> , 397 U.S. 532 (1970).....	7
<i>Andrews v. Virginian Railway Co.</i> , 248 U.S. 272 (1919)	7
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	11
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983).....	5
<i>Board of Education v. Passey</i> , 246 P.2d 1078 (Utah 1952).....	10, 15
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952).....	9
<i>Campose v. Central Cambalache, Inc.</i> , 157 F.2d 43 (1st Cir. 1946)	18
<i>Civil Aeronautics Board v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 367 U.S. 316 (1961).....	7
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967)	7
<i>De Castro v. Board of Commissioners</i> , 322 U.S. 451 (1944)	18
<i>Donovan v. Richland County Ass'n for Retarded Citizens</i> , 454 U.S. 389 (1982).....	8
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 18 U.S. 244 (1901).....	14
<i>E. Ingraham Co. v. Town & City of Bristol</i> , 132 A.2d 563 (Conn. 1957).....	15
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1937)	19
<i>Gioda v. Saipan Stevedoring Co.</i> , 885 F.2d 625 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Gutierrez v. Pangelinan</i> , 276 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Hall v. C & P Telephone Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Halsey & Co. v. City of Belle Plaine</i> , 104 N.W. 494 (Iowa 1905)	10
<i>Hansen v. City of Hoquiam</i> , 163 P. 391 (Wash. 1917).....	10
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Isenberg v. Sherman</i> , 7 P.2d 1006 (Cal.), cert. denied, 286 U.S. 547 (1932).....	3
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	11
<i>Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Coulter</i> , 131 F. 282 (E.D. Ky. 1903), rev'd on other grounds, 196 U.S. 599 (1905).....	15
<i>Market Street Railway Co. v. Railroad Commission</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	2
<i>Matos v. Hermanos</i> , 300 U.S. 429 (1937).....	18
<i>Matton Steamboat Co. v. Murphy</i> , 319 U.S. 412 (1943).....	4
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	8
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	6
<i>Outland v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 284 F.2d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	5
<i>People v. Doss</i> , 46 N.E.2d 984 (Ill.), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Doss v. Illinois</i> , 320 U.S. 762 (1943).....	3
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Pfister v. Northern Illinois Finance Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 144 (1942).....	2
<i>Phoenix Railway Co. v. Landis</i> , 231 U.S. 578 (1913).....	19
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	6
<i>Santa Fe Central Railway Co. v. Friday</i> , 232 U.S. 694 (1914).....	18
<i>Santos v. Guam</i> , 436 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2006).....	5, 9
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Fullard-Leo</i> , 331 U.S. 256 (1947).....	18
<i>Waiialua Agricultural Co. v. Christian</i> , 305 U.S. 91 (1938).....	18, 19
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	6, 8
<i>Wayne United Gas Co. v. Owens-Illinois Glass Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 131 (1937).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wilentz v. Sovereign Camp, W.O.W.</i> , 306 U.S. 573 (1939)	8
STATUTES AND RULES	
48 U.S.C. §§ 1401a-1401b.....	13
48 U.S.C. § 1423a	11
Act of Apr. 12, 1900, ch. 191, 31 Stat. 77.....	12, 14
Act of Apr. 30, 1900, ch. 339, 31 Stat. 141.....	12
Act of July 1, 1902, ch. 1369, 32 Stat. 691	12
Act of Aug. 24, 1912, ch. 387, 37 Stat. 512	14
Act of Aug. 29, 1916, ch. 416, 39 Stat. 545	12
Act of Oct. 27, 1949, ch. 769, 63 Stat. 940	12
Act of Aug. 1, 1950, ch. 512, 64 Stat. 384	12, 16
Pub. L. No. 95-134, 91 Stat. 1159 (Oct. 15, 1977) (codified at 48 U.S.C. § 1421i(a)).....	16
S. Ct. R. 11.....	7
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 64-499 (1916).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 74-2290 (1936).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 81-682 (1949).....	13
S. Rep. No. 81-1152 (1949).....	13
S. Rep. No. 94-433 (1976).....	13
S. Doc. No. 56-147 (1900)	14
S. Doc. No. 57-77 (1901)	14
<i>1983 Omnibus Territories: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Energy Conservation and Sup- ply of the Comm. Energy & Natural Res.</i> (Oct. 6, 1983).....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bank of Hawaii, <i>Guam Economic Report</i> (Oct. 2003).....	17
GAO, <i>U.S. Insular Areas: Economic, Fiscal, and Financial Accountability Challenges</i> (Dec. 2006).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jensen, <i>Property Taxation in the United States</i> (1931)	15
<i>Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of the United States</i> (R. Wolfson & P. Kurland eds., 2d ed. 1951).....	3, 4
14 McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	11
Newcomer, <i>The Decline of the General Property Tax</i> , 6 Nat'l Tax J. 38 (1953).....	16
Petition for writ of certiorari, <i>Guam v. Pacificare Health Insurance Co. of Micronesia, Inc.</i> , No. 04-1074 (U.S.) (docketed Feb. 7, 2005).....	9, 10
Petition for writ of certiorari, <i>Moylan v. A.B. Won Pat Guam International Airport Authority</i> , No. 04-1480 (U.S.) (docketed May 10, 2005).....	9, 10
Shannon, <i>Conflict between State Assessment Law and Local Assessment Practice</i> , in <i>Property Taxation USA</i> (R. Lindholm ed., 1967).....	15
17 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1998).....	8
